1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT L ; 5

2. AMENDNENTRAODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicabls)
900009 Bee 1 0 oo 42004318453
8. ISSUED BY COLE SMSEC 7. ADIMMMISTEREG BY (HFoffiprthan lem 6} CObE lMS wC
NA3A/Marshall Space Flight Center NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center
Procurement Office Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812
8, NAME ANG ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ne, street, colray, Sak and ZIP Codg) | o AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
HPM CORP
2625 W ENTIAT AVE $B. DATEC (SEE (TEM 17)
KENNEWICK WA 99336-3078
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
® HEBAESLY
10B. DATED (SEE (TEM 13)
CODE  1ynpoR FACILITY CODE 10/0%/2008
T4, THIS T7EM ONLY APFLIES TO ARENBHENTS GF §5LETTATIONS
) 'vhe above numbsred soliciation s amendad a8 setforh In llem 14, Tha hour and date spesified for racelpt of Offars [is exiended,  [J1s st extended.

Orifers must scknowledga retalpt of thls amendmend paor 1o the howr and date specified In tha soliciallon wr as amanded, by one of the following mathads: (a) By complating
ltame & and 18, and returning voplas of the amendment; {b) By ecdlmowlsdalng recslpt of this smendment on ¢ach wopy of the offer submitied; of () By
separste letter of telegram which inckidas a refecence lo the solicilafon snd amendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS FRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECHIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION DF YOUR OFFER. ifby
virtua of this amendment you dasira 1o change an offer already submitled, such changa may bo made by (slegram or lellar, provided each talegram o letlar makes

for: to the solicilation and s amendment, and Js recatved aror lo the hoursnd date s

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA I required) Net Increase: $450, 000.00
See Schedule

13- THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TG MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, IT MOBIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER RO, AS DESCRIBED INETELS 14,

_CHECKONEL A 18 CHANGE omaa 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spociy authodly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITER 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO, N ITER 1

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONFRACTIORIZER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMIMIS TRATIVE CHANGES féuch s changes § off
appropifetion dats, efe.) SET FGRTH 1N ITEL 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY DF FAR 43,10%(5). {ouch a3 charges In paying offce,

& THIS SUPELENERTAL AGREEHERT TS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIY OF
X NFS Clavse 1852.232~77, bimifation of Funds {Fixed Price Contract) and FAR Clause 52,243~}

D. OTHER {Specfy lypa of mocifivalion and suthority)

£, IMPORTANT:  Conbractor Chisnet, 18 required to sign this document and retum 3 coples o the Issuing office.

14. DESCRIFTION OF AMENDIMENTAIOCIFICATION fOmganized by VCF soction headings, Indluding solisieionioonirast subject metler vehars feasilie,)

A. The purpose of this modification is to: (1) provide incremental funding thereby
increasing the total funds obllgated by $450,000 from $3,577,672 to $4,027,672 and (2)
update the Clause H.7 Key Personnel and Facilities.

. Total NTE Lump Sum Total Funds
. Contract Value Obligated
Previous Amt. [(8)[E)) $3,377, 672
This Mod $ 450,000
Revised Anmt, 54,027,672

Continued ...

Except as provided heredn, sl lenns and corelidons of the dotument raferanced i liem G4 or 104, o3 horeldfore changed, remaing unchanged and In L fores and effoct,
15A. NAME AHO TITLE CF SIGNER (Type or print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER {Type or prinf)

ﬁ_CLLLV“é’\, M§ “S N&QK COYH?’MS T Ar{M;{\ Bobby J Holden
158, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR ’ 15C. DATE SIGNED TSﬁ ES OF AHMER 16C. OATE BIGNEG
O \L/t/;) 2-9-09 &% fiﬁ%m " BEC 1 0 709

[Slgnatur of pérscn suthoized 2 sign) amﬂ# lraiting Dffcer)

NaFi 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Fravious edilion wsebls Peascrisad by GBA

FAR {48 CFR) 83243

AT

R

s

o

s



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET

NNMOSRAOG3C/000009 2z
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
HEM CORP
ITEM NO. SUPPLIESISERVICES QUANTITY fuiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} {B} (c) (D) (E3 (£}

The anticipated funded through dete 1s January
15, 2010.

Becordingly, the following changes are made:
¥

Section H, Page H-£ and H-7, are hereby deleted
in their entirety and replaced with +he updated
Pages H-6 and H-7.

Section H, Page H-8 1s hereby deleted and
replaced with the updated page H-8.

B. The modifications made above are reflected in
total on the changes pages enclosed herein. In
aorder to reflect these changes made, the pages
listed below are hereby deleted from, cr added
te, Contract MMNMOORAU3C. A vertical change bar
is included ir the right margin in the specific
area of change.

Fage (s} Deleted Page(s; Added
H~6 (Mod 8} H-& {Mod 9)
H-T7 {Mod &) H-Ti{Mod &)
N/A H-8 (Mod @)

C. Ceontractor's Statement of Release

In consideration of the modification{s) agreed to
herein as complete equitable adjustment for all
claims arising out of or attributable to the
issuance of the contract change(s) and/or
contractor proposal{s) listed below, the
coentractor hereby releases the Government From
any and all 1iability under this contract for
further eguitable adjustments attribuotable to
such facts or clrcumstances qgiving rise to said
contract change(s) and/or contracter proposalis),
and for such additional obligations as may be
required by this modification,

Contract Change Identificatien Contractor FBrap.
Ne.

NNMOO9AALZC Modification & N/A

D.  All other terms and conditions remain
unchanged and in full force and effsct.

Continued

R ARGy

o

MNEN T646-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Spensored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR} 53,110

PSS



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
NNMOSARAD3C/000809

PAGE OF

HAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

HPM CORP

ITEM NO.
(A

SUPPLIESISERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY
(<)

UNET
(D)

UNIT PRICE

(B}

AMOUNT

£

(¥}

LIST OF CHANGES:
Obligated Amcunt for this Modification:
$450,000.0C0

New Total Obligated Amcuni for this Award:
$4,027,672.00

Incremental Puanded Amouni changed: from
$3,577,672.00 to 54,027,672.00

CHANGES FCOR LINE ITEM NOMBER: 2
Cbhligated Amount for this medification:
$450,000.00

Incremental Funded Amount changed from
$300,000.00 to $750,000.00

Incrementally Funded through date changed from
11/30/200% to 031/15/2010

NEW ACCOUNTING LODE ADDED:
Account code:
GZRE50/6100.2560/62/FC000000/7368466.04.02.08.03/00
0/2560/62/CASX22010D/3610/1/2
Cost Center 62A850

GI Account 6160.25860

Crder FCOG000D

Juantity: 0

Amount: $100,000.C0

Percent:; 2.9751

Subject To Funding:

Payment Address:

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Aocount code:
G2R510/6100.2560/62/FCO00000/736456.01.09.08.02.0/
1/000/25860/62/CASK22010D/361N/1/43
Cost Center &2ARS10

GI Account 6100.2560

Crder FCOCOGOD

Quantity: ¢

Amount: $3250,000.00

Percent: 10,41286

Subject Te Funding:

Payment Address:

Delivery Location Code: MSFC
NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center
Marshall Space Flight Center RIL 358172

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTHINAL FORM 335 (4.86)
Sponstred by GSA
EAR 148 TFRY 53 118

FRERERERRS



NNMOSAAO3C

H.5 1852.225-70 EXPORT LICENSES (FEB 2000)

(a) The Contractor shall comply with all U.S. export control laws and regulations, including the
International Traffic in Arms Regulations (ITAR), 22 CFR Parts 120 through 130, and the
Export Administration Regulations (EAR), 15 CFR Parts 730 through 799, in the performance of
this contract. In the absence of available license exemptions/exceptions, the Contractor shall be
responsible for obtaining the appropriate licenses or other approvals, if required, for exports of
hardware, technical data, and software, or for the provision of technical assistance.

(b) The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining export licenses, if required, before utilizing
foreign persons in the performance of this contract, including instances where the work is to be
performed on-site at MSFC, where the foreign person will have access to export-controlled
technical data or software.

(c) The Contractor shall be responsible for all regulatory record keeping requirements associated
with the use of licenses and license exemptions/exceptions.

(d) The Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that the provisions of this clause apply to its
subcontractors.

(End of Clause)

H.6 1852.232-77 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT)
(MARCH 1989)

(a) Of the total price of items identified as FFP (Lump Sum), the sum of $4,027,672 is presently
available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from time to time
additional funds will be allocated to the confract in accordance with the following schedule, until
the total price of said items 1s allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date TBD Amounts TBD

(b} The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work on the items specified in
paragraph (a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total amount payable
by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant
to paragraphs (f) and (g} of that clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the
Contractor, approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is
not obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that point.

The Government is not obligated in any event to pay or reimburse the Contractor more than the
amount from time to time allotted to the contract, anything to the contrary in the Termination for

H-6 (Mod 9)

SRR

SRR




NNMUO9AAO3C

Convenience of the Government clause notwithstanding.

(c)(1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work to be
performed until January 15, 2010.

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the work to be
performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the Contractor shall notify the
Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60 days the work will reach a point at which,
if the contract is terminated pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government
clause of this contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable
for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will
approximate 75 percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (i) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in paragraph (c)(2) of this
clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional funds required to continue
performance to the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date substituted
for it.

(i) The Contractor shall, 60 days in advance of the date specified in paragraph (¢)(1) of this
clause, or an agreed date substituted for it, advise the Contracting Officer in writing as to the
estimated amount of additional funds required for the timely performance of the contract for a
further pertod as may be specified in the contract or otherwise agreed to by the parties.

(4) If, after the notification referred to in paragraph (¢)(3)(i1) of this clause, additional funds
are not allotted by the date specified in paragraph (c)(1) of this clause, or an agreed date
substituted for it, the Contracting Officer shail, upon the Contractor's written request, terminate
this contract on that date or on the date set forth in the request, whichever is later, pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause.

(d) When additional funds are allotted from time to time for continued performance of the work
under this contract, the parties shall agree on the applicable period of contract performance to be
covered by these funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this clause shall apply to
these additional allotted funds and the substituted date pertaining to them, and the contract shall
be modified accordingly.

(e) If, sotely by reason of the Government's failure to allot additional funds in amounts sufficient
for the timely performance of this contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in
the performance of the work under this contract, and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable
adjustment shall be made in the price or prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling
prices where applicable) of the items to be delivered, or in the time of delivery, or both.

(f) The Government may at any time before termination, and, with the consent of the Contractor,
after notice of termination, allot additional fumds for this contract.

(g) The provisions of this clause with respect to termination shall in no way be deemed to limit

the nights of the Government under the default clause of this contract. The provisions of this
Limitation of Funds clause are limited to the work on and allotment of funds for the items set

H-7 (Mod 9)




NNMOSAAO3C

forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause shall become inoperative upon the allotment of
funds for the total price of said work except for rights and obligations then existing under this

clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this contract
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract.

(End of clause)

H.7 1852.235-71 KEY PERSONNEL AND FACILITIES (MAR 1989)

(a) The personnel and/or facilities listed below (or specified in the contract Schedule) are
considered essential to the work being performed under this contract. Before removing,
replacing, or diverting any of the listed or specified personnel or facilities, the Contractor shall
(1) notify the Contracting Officer reasonably in advance and (2) submit justification (including
proposed substitutions) in sufficient detail to permit evaluation of the impact on this contract.

(b) The Contractor shall make no diversion without the Contracting Officer's written consent;
provided that the Contracting Officer may ratify in writing the proposed change, and that
ratification shall constitute the Contracting Officer's consent required by this clause.

(c) The list of personnel and/or facilities (shown below or as specified in the contract Schedule)

may, with the consent of the contracting parties, be amended from time to time during the course
of the contract to add or delete personnel and/or facilities,

Key Personnel: [GIE)

(End of Clause)

H.8 MSFC 52.223-90 ASBESTOS MATERIAL (JUN 2002)

During performance of this contract, Contractor personnel performing work in MSFC buildings
may come in contact with materials contaming asbestos. MSFC Buildings 4200, 4201, 4202,
4663 and 4666 are of special concern since they are known to contain a sprayed on fire
msulation on or above the ceiling, usually located on the metal or concrete structure of the
buildings. These buildings and all other MSFC buildings may contain asbestos in floor tile, pipe
and lagging insulation, exterior siding, roofing felt, and many other building materials. Prior to
disturbing suspected asbestos material in any manner, the Contractor shall notify MSFC's
Occupational Medicine and Environmental Health Services, for guidance. Contractor shall be
responsible for ensuring that all Contractor personnel working onsite are made aware of and

comply with this clause.
(End of Clause)

H.9 MSFC 52.223-91 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REPORTING (AUG 2005)

(a) If during the performance of this contract, the Contractor transports or accepts delivery of any

H-8 (Mod 9)




